RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS WITH VARIOUS AGENCIES AND ORGANIZATIONS FOR SERVICES IN FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 BENEFITING THE GENERAL WELFARE OF KINGSPORT RESIDENTS

WHEREAS, the City of Kingsport desires to enter into agreements for services in fiscal year 2024-2025, benefiting the general welfare of city residents, with the Children's Advocacy Center of Sullivan County; Downtown Kingsport Association; First Tennessee Development District; First Tennessee Human Resource Agency; Holston Business Development Center; Kingsport Chamber Foundation for the Keep Kingsport Beautiful Program, Move to Kingsport Program and Small Business Development and Entrepreneurship Program, and the Healthy Kingsport Program; Kingsport Ballet; Kingsport Housing and Redevelopment Authority for the Redevelopment Program; Kingsport Theatre Guild; Symphony of the Mountains; and the Branch House.

Now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. That the mayor, or in his absence, incapacity, or failure to act, the vice mayor, is authorized and directed to execute, in a form approved by the city attorney and subject to the requirements of Article X, Section 10 of the Charter of the City of Kingsport, agreements for services in fiscal year 2024-2025, benefiting the general welfare of City of Kingsport residents, with the Children's Advocacy Center of Sullivan County; Downtown Kingsport Association; First Tennessee Development District; First Tennessee Human Resource Agency; Holston Business Development Center; Kingsport Chamber Foundation for the Keep Kingsport Beautiful Program, Move to Kingsport Program and Small Business Development and Entrepreneurship Program, and the Healthy Kingsport Program; Kingsport Ballet; Kingsport Housing and Redevelopment Authority for the Redevelopment Program; Kingsport Theatre Guild; Symphony of the Mountains; and the Branch House.

SECTION II. That authorization to enter into these agreements is subject to appropriation of the funds for the agreements in the 2024-2025 budget.

SECTION III. That the board finds that the actions authorized by this resolution are for a public purpose and will promote the health, comfort and prosperity of the citizens of the city.

SECTION IV. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the public welfare requiring it.

ADOPTED this the 16th day of July, 2024.

PATRICK W. SHULL, MAYOR	

ATTEST:

ANGELA MARSHALL, DEPUTY CITY RECORDER APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RODNEY B. ROWLETT, III, CITY ATTORNEY